From: Doug Beaulieu

Sent: Thursday, October 22, 2015 2:29 PM

To: ' Bridgewater ' <bridgewater@pioneercable.net>; Perham <perhamtown@yahoo.com>; Allagash
<allagashtownoffice@yahoo.com>; Amity <townofamity@pioneerwireless.net>; Ashland
<manager@townofashland.org>; Blaine <townofblaine @pwless.net>; Caribou <citymanager@cariboumaine.org>;
Caswell <caswelltown@aol.com>; casweiltown@aol.com <crystaltown@fairpoint.net>; 'Crystal’
<crystalto@fairpoint.net>; Cyr Plantation <cyrplantation@outlook.com>; 'Dyer Brook ' <town@dyerbrook.net>;
'Eagle Lake' <manager@townofeaglelake.org>; Eagle Lake <eaglelaketown@sjv.net>; Easton
<eastontownmanager@gmail.com>; Fort Fairfield <jrisner@fortfairfield.org>; Fort Kent
<donald.guimond@fortkent.org>; Frenchville <towmanger@frenchville.org>; Grand Isle <giclerkl@gmail.com>;
Hammond <hammondmaine@gmail.com>; Haynesville <townofhaynesville@yahoo.com>; Hersey & Moro
Plantation <townofpatten@fairpoint.net>; 'Hodgdon' <jdghodgdon@pioneercable.net>; "Houlton'
<town.manager@houlton-maine.com>; Island Falls <tmistandfalls@fairpoint.net>; Limestone
<townmanager@limestonemaine.org>; Linneus <cfwillelinneus@pwiess.net>; Lisa Whynot
<Lisa.M.Whynot@maine.gov>; Littleton <littleton@pwless.net>; Ludlow <townofludlow@gmail.com>; Macwahoc
<macwahoc@fairpoint.net>; 'Madawaska ' <townmanager@townofmadawaska.net>; 'Mapleton/Chapman/Castle
Hill " <townmanager@mapleton.me>; Mars Hill <mhmanager@ pwless.net>; Masardis <marsardis@ativi.com>;
Monticello <townofmanticello@pioneercable.net>; New Canada <newcanada@fairpoint.net>; New Limerick
<newlimerick@pwless.net>; New Sweden <newsweden@maine.rr.com>; Qakfield

<oakfield.townoffice @fairpoint.net>; Grient <orient04471@yahoo.com>; Oxbow <shop@deepinthewoods.org>;
'Portage' <townofportage.manager@gmail.com>; Presque Isle <mpuckett@presqueisieme.us>; 'Reed Plantation '
<reedmanager@midmaine.com>; Sherman <sherman@fairpoint.net>; 'Smyrna’ <smyrnal@fairpoint.net>;
Smyrna/Merrill <smrynal@fairpoint.net>; St. Agatha <townmanager@stagatha.com>; St. Francis
<townofstfrancis@tivot.net>; St. John Plantation <stjohnpli@fairpoint.net>; Stockholm
<townofstockholm@pioneerwireless.net>; "Van Buren ' <vbtownmanager@gmail.com>; Wallagrass
<townofwallagrass@fairpoint.net>; Washburn <townmanager@washburnmaine.org>; 'Westfield'
<towestfield@maine.rr.com>; Westmanland <westmanlandclerk@gmail.com>; 'Weston'
<townofweston@pwless.net>; Winterville Plantation <wintervilletown@fairpoint.net>; Woodland
<wtmgr@maine.rr.com>

Cc: Darrell Crandall <darrell.o.crandall@aroostock.me.us>; Tyler Clark <tyler@aroostook.me.us>; Darleen Guy
<darleen@aroostook.me.us>; dunleavy@maine.rr.com; Todd Collins <todd@aroostook.me.us>; Bryan Jandreau
<bryan.jandreau@aroostook.me.us>; Anne-Marie Marquis <anne-marie@aroostook.me.us>; Christina Theriault
<christina@aroostook.me.us>; 'Darren Woods' <darren@aroostookema.com>; Paul Bernier
<paul@aroostock.me,us>; 'BARRY MCCRUM' <bdmccrum@msn.com>; Louise Caron <louise@aroostook.me.us>;
Diane Gove <diane@aroostook.me.us>; ‘Adams, Paul l." <p.adams@katahdintrust.com>; 'Norman L. Fournier'
<anfournier@roadrunner.com>; 'Paul J. Underwood' <commish911@msn.com>

Subject: 2016 County Budget and FY 16 and FY 17 Jail Budgets

Dear Municipal Official:

The 2016 County Budget Process is underway. This is an annual exercise. We are at a point where things are
coming into focus.

During the 2016 Legislative Session, the Maine Legislature did something they seldom do. They repealed critically
flawed public policy, the Jail Consolidation Act, which was enacted in 2008. Therefore, the financial control of the
fails has been returned to the counties.

In the last full funding year under the former Board of Corrections (BOC) paradigm, the County of Aroostook
received just over $1.6M in state subsidy. This was in the context of a Jail Budget of nearly $4M. With the
passage of the new law, which repealed the Jail Consolidation Act, our state subsidy has been cut by $1M. The
state subsidy amount is now less than $650,000.

As a result of this drastic cut in state funding, we have adjusted our Jail Budget substantiaily. Prior to
disbandment, the BOC set our Jail Budget at $4.2M for FY 16. On September 2nd of this year, based on a
recommendation and implementation of an operational efficiency plan submitted by Sheriff Darrell Crandall, the




County Commissioners approved a FY 16 amended Jail Budget of $3.6M. This budget received final approval by
our Finance Committee on September 15, 2015.

Despite such a signhificant reduction in expenditures, we still anticipate an end of year budget gap of over
$500,000, which would be taken from the County’s fund balance, absent any significant Supplemental Funding
from the Legislature. We are not excited about this prospect.

In the context of the adjustments to the Jail Budget, maintenance and utility expenses were moved from the Jail
Budget to the General Fund Budget. Accordingly, we estimate an increase {o the General Fund in excess of
$400,000. Aside from that, even though the state agreed to assume infrastructure costs attributable to the jail
building in the context of the Jail Consolidation Act, they didn’t put one penny of their money in the seven (7)
years under BOC control. As a result, we are building a capital improvement fund from scratch. The picture is not
pretty.

The adjustments we have made to the jail budget are consistent with our budget model we had in place prior to
the advent of the BOC and the model we use for all other cost centers {departments).

All of this leads to the inevitable. Because we were handed a financial burden of significant proportions, how
does all this affect the property tax payers in Aroostook County?

Well, despite cuts in employee wages and benefits, cuts to Aroostook County agencies, cuts to departmental
budgets, etc., we are still looking at a 2016 General Fund Budget, which, overall will likely be up 5.9%, from
57,162,991 to $7,587,217, and a tax component, which is slated to increase by 8.2%, from 5,381,230 to
$5,824,070.

Regrettably, this will just barely get us through the year. The overall plan will suck $500,000 from our General
Fund (fund balance) and leaves us with less than $70,000 in a jail building capital account {a building whose
original footprint dates back to the 1880s). And, if we lock beyond the FY 16 Jail Budget to FY 17, with a budget
gap of $400,000, our fund balance will be wiped out in its entirety.

Since the advent of our County Charter in 1990, the County of Aroostook has been consistently frugal and prudent
with limited financial resources. Asilook around the state, | see counties half of our size that tax as much or
more than we do. Our tax increases are reputed to be the lowest in the state. | know for myself, because [ have
done the math, that our average annual tax increase since 1990 has been less than 2.5%.

We are not excited about the prospect of raising taxes and have had some significant internal heartburn getting to
the point we are at now. We will say this, however. We are excited about the prospect of controlling our County
Jail again and not being lackeys to the State of Maine. It will be extremely difficult during the next several years,
however. We hope you will help us through this by understanding our plight and by encouraging our efforts.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Doug




